
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Tuesday, 12th December, 2023 
Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 
Contact: Rob Harris  

 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   Public Questions  

  
4   Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 6 September 2023 (Pages 3 - 

6) 
  

FOR DECISION 
NONE 
  

**** FOR DISCUSSION  
  

5   Southend Strategic Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report (Pages 7 - 
14) 

 Joint report of the Executive Director (Adults and Communities) and Executive 
Director (Children and Public Health) 
  

6   Slipper Swap Project  
 Overview and presentation – SEE Alliance Director and Executive Director 

(Adults and Communities) (no papers) 
  

7   A Better Start Southend Update (Pages 15 - 32) 
 Joint report of the ABSS Chair and Director 

  
8   JSNA - Housing and Health (Pages 33 - 90) 
 Report from the Director of Public Health 

  
9   Health Inequalities Insights  
 Overview and Presentation from Dr Sophia Morris, System Clinical Lead for 

Health Inequalities and Margaret Eni-Olotu, Public Health Consultant (no 
papers) 
  

**** FOR INFORMATION  
  

10   Smoking Cessation and Vaping in Southend-on-Sea (Pages 91 - 102) 
 Report of Director of Public Health 

Public Document Pack



  
11   SETDAP Minutes held 27th April 2023 (Pages 103 - 108) 
 Minutes attached 

  
12   Health Protection Update  
 Report of Director of Public Health 

  
13   Community Diagnostic Centre Update  
 Verbal report from SEE Alliance Director (no papers) 

  
14   Appointment of new SEE Alliance Director  

 
 
 



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Wednesday, 6th September, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor J Moyies (Chair) 
 Councillors Boyd, Davidson, A Jones, Mulroney and Sadza. 

H Patel (Vice-Chair), O Richards, A Quinn, L Hunt, K Ramkhelawon, 
A Taylor, M McEntee and M Harvey. 

In Attendance: R Harris, T Schneider, T Poore, P Hill and R Cossington-Webb. 
 

Start/End Time: 5.00 pm  - 7.15 pm 
 
  

10   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from A Pike, L Gale, C McCarron, M 
Atkinson, M Marksy, R Tinlin, A Khaldi and J Gardner. 
  

11   Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
  

12   Public Questions  
 
There were no questions from the public at this meeting. 
  

13   Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 15 June 2023  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 15 June 2023, be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
  

14   Southend, Essex and Thurrock (SET) Mental Health Strategy  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Commissioning presenting the 
Southend, Essex and Thurrock (SET) Mental Health Strategy for consideration. 
  
The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.   
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the Southend, Essex and Thurrock (SET) All-Age Mental Health 
Strategy, recognising that it has been the product of extensive engagement and 
input from across a diverse range of stakeholders, be endorsed. 
  
2.  That the establishment of the Southend, Essex and Thurrock All-Age Mental 
Health Strategy Implementation Group, recognising that it has been the product 
of extensive engagement and discussion with partners, be endorsed. 
  

3

4



 
 

 
 

3. That it be noted that regular updates on progress with implementation of the 
strategy and development of collaborative working arrangements will be 
presented to future Board meetings. 
  

15   COPD Community Connectors  
 
The Board received a short film and update from Chief officer, Healthwatch 
Southend and Chief Officer, SAVS on the Core20Plus5 Programme (COPD) – 
Community Connectors.   
  
The Board noted that a further years funding had been received to continue 
todeliver the programme, build and expand the offer to drive targeted action in 
healthcare inequalities improvements and connecting the decision-makers to 
communities, etc through the community connectors. 
  
The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the Chief 
Officer, Healthwatch Southend and Chief Officer, SAVS. 
  
The Board emphasised that the key to successful delivery will be to ensure that 
the community connectors can connect with decision-makers to share their lived 
experiences and build on their skills. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That further work be undertaken to identify appropriate champions within 
partner organisations and the approach to ensuring decision makers are 
connected to the COPD programme. 
  

16   Ageing, Living and Caring Well Strategy End of Year Report  
 
The Board considered the Adult Social Care Strategies Annual Report for April 
2022 to March 2023, covering the three core strategies, ‘Ageing Well, Caring 
Well and Living Well.’ 
  
The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.   
  
Resolved: 
  
That the three adult social care core strategies, ‘Ageing Well, Caring Well and 
Living Well’ and the actions and developments undertaken, be noted. 
  

17   Annual Public Health Report  
 
The Board considered a report of the Executive Director (Children and Public 
Health) presenting the Director of Public Health Annual Report for 2022-23, 
which had been approved by the Cabinet at its meeting on 18th July 2023. 
  
The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
Director of Public Health. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Director of Public Health Annual Report 2022-2023, be noted. 

4



 
 

 
 

  
18   Children and Young People - Core20Plus Update  

 
The Board received a power-point presentation providing an update on the 
Core20Plus programme concerning Children and Young People. 
  
The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
representatives from Mid and South Essex Integrated Care System. 
  
Resolved: 
 
That the presentation and update on the Core20Plus programme relating to 
children and young people, be noted. 
  

19   A Better Start Southend Update  
 
The Board considered a report from the Independent Chair and Director of 
ABSS presenting an update on key developments since the last meeting of the 
Board. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the report, be noted. 
  
2. That the progression of the ABSS Legacy and Sustainability Strategy, be 
noted. 
  

20   LeDeR Annual/end of year Report  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health presenting an 
update on the progress with the delivery of the action plan through the 
Southend, Essex and Thurrock’s Learning Disability Mortality Review (LeDeR) 
Steering Group, during 2022-23. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the report be noted. 
  
2. That any suggestions that could enhance the delivery of the plan in 2022-23, 
be forwarded to the Director of Public Health. 
   

21   Better Care Fund Submission 2023/24  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Commissioning presenting the 
Better Care Fund end of year submission, following sign-off by the Chair of the 
Board to the NHSE BCF National Team on 23rd May 2023.  The report also 
presented the BCF joint narrative plan 2023-2025 submission made to NHS 
England on 30th June 2023 and sought approval of the draft Section 75 
Partnership Agreement between Southend City Council and Mid and South 
Essex Integrated Care System for the management of the BCF for the period 
2023-2025. 
  
Resolved: 

5



 
 

 
 

  
1. That the proposed Southend BCF 2022/23 end of year submission, be noted 
and approved. 
  
2. That the proposed Southend 2023-2025 BCF Joint Narrative Plan, be noted 
and approved. 
  
3. That the proposed Section 75 Partnership Agreement proposal for the 
management of the BCF be approved and that the schedules to the agreement 
relating to the BCF plan for 2023-2025, noting that this document is currently 
waiting approval on the Terms and Conditions from the Legal Team, be noted. 
  

22   Area SEND Inspection and Area Strategic Plan  
 
The Board considered a report of the Executive Director (Children and Public 
Health) presenting an update on the outcome of the SEND Area Inspection and 
the resulting SEND Area Strategic Action Plan. 
  
Resolved:  
  
1. That the Area SEND Inspection outcome and resulting Area SEND strategic 
action plan, be noted. 
  
2. That an update on the area’s progress in implementing the action plan be 
brought back to the Board in 6 months. 
  

Chair:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

6



 

 

 
1. Executive Summary   

 
Section 43 of the Care Act 2014 and Section 41 of the Statutory Guidance in 
Working Together to Safeguard Children 2018 (WT 2018) require the Southend 
Safeguarding Partnership (SSP) to publish an Annual Report. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 

It is recommended that Cabinet:  

• Note the content of the SSP Annual report 2022/223 
  
3. Background 

 
This report comes to the Board as an information item and has been authored by 
SSP Partners and the SSP Business Unit. 
 
The report covers the 2022-23 financial year. The SSP annual reports are usually 
published in the Autumn in the year following the one on which they report, 
because cleaning up data and aligning contents takes a lot of time. This year’s 
report is later because major agencies have been disrupted by change 
programmes, regulators and inspectors or reviewers on-site. This has stretched 
capacity and led to delays. The partnership is already beginning on 2023-24's 
equivalent.  
 

4. Financial Implications  
None 

 
5. Legal Implications  

None 
  
6. Appendices   

Appendix 1: Southend Safeguarding Partnership – Annual Report – 2022-2023 
Appendix 2: Southend Safeguarding Partnership – (Easy Read) Annual Report – 

2022-2023  
 

Meeting:   Health & Wellbeing Board 

Date:  12 December 2023 

Classification:  Part 1 / Part 2 (Confidential) 

Key Decision:  Yes / No 

Title of Report:  Southend Safeguarding Partnership – Annual Report 
2022/2023 

Executive Director: Michael Marks / Mark Harvey 

Report Author: Paul Hill 

Executive Councillor: - 

Agenda 

Item No. 

7

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Southend City Council 
Mid and South Essex Integrated Care Board 
Essex Police 

2022/2023 Annual Report  
Easy Read 

 

9



Introduction/Executive Summary  
This Easy Read document contains a summary of the full Annual Report which was 
co-owned and jointly constructed by Southend’s three Statutory Partners (Southend 
City Council, Essex Police and Mid & South Essex Integrated Care Board). 
 
Safeguarding is in part a description of what services across this Partnership do to 
respond to people living with vulnerability or going through difficulties.  Those 
services strive to make safeguarding a way of thinking and working. Partners remain 
determined to ensure safeguarding and wellbeing are at the heart of strategies within 
Southend. 
 
 
  

Domestic 
Abuse 

Safe 
Environment/ 

Healthy 
Living 

Partnership 

Public, 
Family, Voice 

of Child / 
Adult 

Data / 
Information 

Sharing 

Audit / 
Monitoring / 
Peer Review 
/ Supervision 

Training 
Learning 

(Case 
Reviews) 

Recruitment 
Reporting & 
Recording 

Mental 
Health 

Escalation 

Professional 
Curiosity 

Decision 
Making & 

Supervision 
E-Safety Governance   

Vision 
 

Southend Safeguarding Partnership 
(SSP) prevents Children, Young 

People and Vulnerable Adults in our 
community from experiencing harm 

or exploitation; and intervenes where 
and when appropriate if this does 

occur. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*At time of publishing this report, the Partnership are working on the next Strategy which will begin in April 
2024. 

   
  Strategy 

 
The Partnership Strategy was 

created with multi-agency input in 
2021 and sets out 16 key themes for 

the Partnership. 
 

The below details t
[...]

X 
For information 

only 
 

Approval required 

 

A Better Start Southend - update 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1 Purpose of Report  

The purpose of this report is to provide an update from the Chair of A Better Start Southend (ABSS) 

on key developments since the last meeting. 

2 Recommendations 

HWB are asked to:  

1. Note the content of the report and raise questions or comments with Alex Khaldi, 

Independent Chair of A Better Start Southend (ABSS). 

 

2. Note the distinct work related to 

a. Now: continued delivery of projects 

b. Next: preparation for contract and grant end, and legacy initiatives 

c. Beyond ‘25: discussions regarding project and service sustainability 

 

3 Governance  

 

The ABSS Programme continues to benefit from strong Partnership engagement, with positive 

participation at a range of levels for all core Partners, including: 

 

• Early Years Alliance (EYA) 

• Southend City Council (SCC) 

• Essex Police 

• Mid and South Essex NHS Foundation Trust (MSENFT) 

• Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust (EPUT) 

• Mid and South Essex Integrated Care Board 

• University of Essex 

• Southend Association of Voluntary Services (SAVS) 

• City Family Community Interest Company 

 

As a reminder, the ABSS Programme Governance structure comprises the following Groups: 

Agenda 

Item No.  
 
 

 

15

7



2 

 

• Partnership Board - Chair, Alex Khaldi, ABSS 

• Executive Consultative Board - Chair, Alex Khaldi, ABSS 

• Programme Group - Chair, Krishna Ramkhelawon, SCC 

• Insight and Analysis Group - Chair, Michael Freeston, EYA 

• Finance and Risk Group - Chair, Paul Grout, SCC 

• Parents’ Group - Rolling Parent Champion Chairs 

• YourFamily Partnership Group - Chair, Emma Hawker, Parent Champion. 

 

All ABSS governance meetings continue to take place regularly and are aligned to the governance 

schedule, to aid with oversight and scrutiny of ABSS Programme activity.  

 

All committees and groups incl
[...]
ebsite refresh is 

planned, with legacy in mind. This is a priority that involves collaboration across ABSS, parents and 

delivery partners. 
 

19



6 

The Southend Supports Breastfeeding landing page is now live, with further developments 

underway. This phase involves consultation for an interactive map, sign-up processes, resources, 

FAQs, and the establishment of social media platforms. 

The Communications and Marketing Team are planning the events schedule for 2024 and working 

on the production of a suite of videos, which will form part of ABSS’ legacy.  

9         Reasons for Recommendations 

ABSS Governance have reviewed and approved activities at the appropriate level. The Health and 

Wellbeing Board are asked to:  

1. Note the contents of the report and raise opportunities with Nia Thomas, ABSS Director or

Alex Khaldi, Independent Chair of A Better Start Southend (ABSS).

2. Note the distinct work related to

a. Now: continued delivery of projects

b. Next: preparation for contract and grant end, and legacy initiatives

c. Beyond ‘25: discussions regarding project and service sustainability

10         Financial / Resource Implications 

A Commissioning Summit is planned for 10th January 2024, to which potential future funders are 

invited, including Integrated Care System and SCC colleagues.  This summit will present national, 

local and system priorities alongside commissioned ABSS projects, to begin the conversation to 

determine the funding commitment of future service and thereby securing the sustainability of 

projects.   

11      Legal Implications  

There are no legal implications for this report. 

12       Equality & Diversity  

There are no equality and diversity implications for this report. 

13       Appendices  

Appendix One – ABSS Partnership Board Programme Activity Summary 

Appendix Two - ABSS Project Names and Workstreams   

Nia Thomas, Director, ABSS 

12th December 2023   

20



Appendix One – ABSS Partnership 
[...]
tive offers extensive information 
and educational resources to local businesses, empowering them to support women returning to the 
workforce while maintaining their commitment to breastfeeding. Concurrently, it provides education for 
parents and families, fostering a deeper understanding of breastfeeding. 

Mobilisation 

ID025 
HENRY Healthy 
Families   

HENRY 
CLOSED 

Closed 

ID048 
Joint Paediatric 
Clinic   

TBD 
CLOSED 

Closed 

ID061 
Preparation for 
Parenthood  

HENRY 
CLOSED 

Closed 

ID079 
The Dartington 
Service Design 

Dartington 
CLOSED 

Closed 

ID080 First and Foremost EYA CLOSED Closed 

ID083 
Volunteer Home 
Visiting Service  

Home 
Start CLOSED 

Closed 

ID086 
Coproduction 
Champion  

SAVS, 
EYA, SCC 

Incorporated as part of SAVS delivery. The Co-Production Champion project promotes the values of 
delivering and supporting far reaching co-production with Southend’s communities. The focus is on 
developing, alongside ABSS and Southend City Council, a robust workforce development strategy that 
brings together practitioners, commissioners and policy makers through shared learning opportunities 
and formal training. 

Closed 

ID095 UNICEF Accreditation CLOSED Closed 

ID103 
Engagement Fund 
COVID-19   

SAVS CLOSED Closed 

31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

 
1. Executive Summary   

 
1.1. Housing is a significant determinant of both mental and physical health and 

wellbeing. The impact of housing on health and the association of poor 
housing conditions with almost every indicator of socio-economic 
disadvantage is well documented. 
 

1.2. The Housing and Health Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) was 
created in collaboration with a range of internal teams within Southend City 
council, including public health, planning, growth and housing, and 
regulatory services.  

 
1.3. Protecting people from unhealthy housing is a critical public health priority 

 
1.4. The purpose of JSNAs are to improve the health and wellbeing of the local 

community and to reduce the inequalities for all ages, they are not an end in 
themselves, but a continuous process of strategic assessment and planning, 
which can be used to determine and evidence the needs of the community 
 

1.5. The intention of this JSNA is to highlight the health concerns with regards to 
housing. A sample of these include:  

 
1.5.1. Increased risk of mental health due to affordability, poor housing 

conditions, and accessibility of housing 
1.5.2. Increased risk of physical injury due to poor construction, or 

maintenance 
1.5.3. Increased risk of  respiratory or cardiovascular conditions due to 

housing that is difficult or expensive to heat.  
1.5.4. Increased risk of infectious diseases in crowded housing.  

 
 

Meeting:  Health & Wellbeing Board  
Date: Tuesday 12th December 2023  

Classification:  Part 1 / Part 2 
(Confidential) 

Key Decision:  Yes / No 
Title of Report: Housing & Health JSNA  

Executive Director: Michael Marks on behalf of the Director of Public Health  
Report Authors: Adam Shutz , Mike Bunnet and Margaret Eni-Olotu  
Executive Councillor: Councillor James Moyies  

Agenda 
Item No.

33

8



2 | P a g e  
 

2. Recommendations  
 

It is recommended that Health and Wellbeing Board:  
2.1. Supports the publication of the Housing and Health JSNA to the 

SmartSouthend platform.  
 

2.2. Reviews the JSNA and provide any advice, feedback and change requests 
before publication.  
 

  
3. Background 
 
3.1. Local Authorities and Integrated Care Systems have a statutory 

responsibility to produce Joint Strategic Needs Assessments (JSNA). 
 

3.2. The JSNA is a continuous and collaborative process of strategic assessment 
of relevant need and planning, with the statutory guidance  outlining steps to 
consider for its delivery. 

 
3.3. The use of datasets collected from a wide range of sources to provide 

pooled evidence of qualitative and quantitative na
[...]
bour comparison
In addition to comparing ourselves to the England benchmark, we also show where we sit in our 'CIPFA neighbour 
group' - a group of local authorities who share similar characteristics in terms of population and economic factors, as 
calculated by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).
Click here to download the UKHSA (formerly PHE) guide, explaining the use of CIPFA neighbour groups.

Back to 
Contents

89

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/documents/Comparators%20Briefing%20-%20overview.pdf


54

This JSNA is issued by: 
• Southend on Sea City Council
• Children and Public Health Department
• Growth and Housing

Date Published: 31st July 2023

Proposed Review Date: 31st July 2026

Author: Operational Performance and Intelligence Team

Back to 
Contents

90



1 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

 
1. Executive Summary   

 
1.1. Tobacco remains the single biggest cause of preventable illness and death. 

Smoking is linked with almost every indicator of socioeconomic disadvantage. 
Tackling smoking is one of the most evidence based and effective 
interventions that we can take to prevent ill health.  

1.2. Supporting residents to stop smoking is a public health priority.  
1.3. The Government set out clear ambitions, as well as tackling smoking and 

helping more people quit smoking, to address the growth of vaping among 
children and young people. 

1.4. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the current position of 
smoking cessation and vaping in Southend on Sea. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 

It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board:  
 

2.1    Endorses the local priorities. 
2.2   Approves the Southend Smoking Cessation and Vaping Action Plan. 
2.3 Supports the establishment of a Smoking Cessation and Vaping Working   

Group, importantly, in conjunction with Regulatory Services and the Youth 
Council to progress the Action Plan. 

  
3. Background 

 
3.1 National Context  
 

One in seven adults (5.4m people) still smoke in England and tobacco remains 
the single biggest cause of preventable illness and death1. Every year around 

Meeting:  Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date:  Tuesday 12 December 2023 
Classification:  Part 1 
Key Decision:  Yes / No 
Title of Report:  Smoking Cessation and Vaping in 

Southend-on-Sea - Overview of proposed 
plans to support a further reduction in 
prevalence of smoking and vaping. 

 
Executive Director:  

 
Michael Marks, on behalf of the Director of Public Health 

Report Author: Simon D Ford, Health Improvement Practitioner Advanced, 
Jenny Seymour, Health Improvement Practitioner, and Dr 
Margaret Eni-Olotu, Public Health Consultant 

Executive Councillor: Councillor James Moyies 

Agenda 
Item No.

91

10



2 | P a g e  
 

76,000 people in the UK die from smoking, with many more living with 
debilitating smoking-related illnesses. 

 
Smoking is linked with almost every indicator of socioeconomic disadvantage, 
with significantly higher rates among people with long term mental health 
conditions (26.3%), those working in routine & manual occupations (24.5%) and 
social housing residents (30%), compared with adults overall (13%)2. 

 
Helping people tackle their tobacco dependence is a key component of the NHS 
Long Term Plan and forms the NHS’s contribution to wider government action 
to deliver the 2030 ambition for a smoke free generation3. 

 
In 2019, the Government announced its ambition for England to become 
‘smokefree’ by 2030 – achieved when adult smoking prevalence falls to 5% or 
less4. 

 
In April 2023, the Office for Health Improvement and Disparities published 
‘Achieving Smokefree 2030: Tobacco Control in England’. It sets out nine 
ambitious steps to tackle smoking in England. The nine steps are5: 

 
1. Youth vaping: A call for evidence 
2. Swap to stop: 1 million smokers 
3. Illicit products: A new national “flying squad” 
4. Smoking in pregnancy: A national incentive scheme 
5. Smoking in mental health: Q
[...]
 Stop Smoking Service webpage includes full details of available 
services and information to support residents to stop smoking (Stop smoking 
services in Southend-on-Sea – Southend-on-Sea City Council). 

 
Promotion of several national and local awareness campaigns to encourage 
residents to stop smoking including the ‘Commit To Quit Smoking;’ ‘Swap to 
Stop’ Scheme; ‘No Smoking Day;’ ‘Stoptober;’ and Smoke Free Places. 

   
3.7 A new Southend-on-Sea Smoking Cessation and Vaping Action Plan 
 
 Appendix one details the proposed Southend Smoking Cessation and Vaping 

Action Plan in response to the vaping amongst young people. Some of the key 
areas of focus are: 

 
• Regulatory Services ‘Test Purchase’ Operations 
• Stop Smoking Campaigns 
• Education and School Settings 
• East of England Approach to Vaping 
• Supporting Young People 
   

4. Reasons for Decisions 
 

4.1. Tackling smoking remains a priority, there is also a need to address the growth 
of vaping among children and young people. The ambition at a local level is 
to achieve the target where under 5% of residents are smokers by 2030. This 
will require efforts to stop children and non-smokers from starting vaping; 
exploit the potential of vaping as a powerful tool to stop smoking; and motivate 
more people to quit smoking, particularly where rates are highest. A new plan 
will be required by the regional team (OHID) to support the allocation of new 
resources. 

  
5. Other Options  
 
5.1. That other measures are introduced to support efforts to reduce vaping 

amongst children and young people and only focus efforts on stopping 
smoking on specific resident groups. 
    

6. Financial Implications  
 

6.1. The Public Health Grant funds the commissioned stop smoking service 
provision. A further allocation of £227,889 will be released from April 2024. 
 

7. Legal Implications  
 
7.1. The Public Health Grant funds the commissioned stop smoking service 

provision. 
  
 
 

97

https://www.southend.gov.uk/StopSmoking
https://www.southend.gov.uk/StopSmoking


8 | P a g e  
 

8. Policy Context 
 
8.1 The Government has produced tobacco and smoking policy; regulation and 

guidance and local authorities apply a local response. 
 

9. Carbon Impact  
 
9.1. Studies have shown that tobacco has a significant environmental impact, 

particularly during the cultivation, manufacturing, distribution, and use & final 
disposal process. 

9.2. Disposable plastic vapes, containing a lithium battery, which are commonly 
used for only a day or so before being discarded have an adverse 
environmental impact. 

   
10. Equalities  
 
10.1  In line with Government approaches smoking cessation is focussing efforts 
  on and manual occupations; residents during pregnancy and at time of birth;  
  those with a mental health condition; and the general population. 

 
10.2 In response to vaping the efforts will be focussed on young people and non-

smokers. 
 

11. Consultation  
 

11.1. The Southend Youth Council, as detailed above, has undertaken a 
comprehensive survey with published findings in July 2023. 

  
12. Appendices   

 
12.1. Appendix 1: Southend Smoking Cessation and Vaping Action Plan 
12.2. Appendix 2: List of Background Sources 
 
 
13. Report Authorisation 
 

This report has been approved for publication by: 

 Name: Date: 
S151 Officer  Paul Grout 05/12/2023 
Monitoring Officer    
Executive Director(s) Michael Marks 05/12/2023 
Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Cllr James Moyies 04/12/2023 

 
  

98



9 | P a g e  
 

Appendix 1: Southend Smoking Cessation and Vaping Action Plan 
 

 
Focus Area Action Lead Expected Outcome 

 
 
 
Regulatory Services 
‘Test Purchase’ 
operations 

 
 
Regulatory Services 
working with the Youth 
Council to undertake 
further test purchase 
operations on vape 
products and supplies  

SCC – Regulatory 
Services 
SCC – Youth 
Council 

Illegal sale venues 
identified, and 
appropriate interventions 
applied 

 
 
Youth Counci
[...]
bers approved a joint letter to requesting a more streamlined approach 

to government reporting and timelines. Group agreed, and Chair and Vice-Chair to sign letter. BH 

to circulate draft letter for comment 

 Copy of joint letter to also sent to the Director of Addiction and Inclusion - OHID, Rosanna 

O’Connor. Copied to Aliko Ahmed, Regional Director of Public Health 

107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 6 September 2023
	5 Southend Strategic Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report
	SSP Annual Report  2022-2023 (Easy Read) (v.03)

	7 A Better Start Southend Update
	8 JSNA - Housing and Health
	JSNA Summary Slides
	Housing and Health JSNA
	Contents
	Abbreviations
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Purpose
	Setting the Scene
	Setting the Scene
	Overview of World Health Organisation’s Housing and Health Guidelines
	Introduction
	Key health risks related to housing
	Slide Number 13
	Health Factors
	Slide Number 15
	What do the statistics show?
	Demographics
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Housing Market (Private and Social)
	Social Housing Stocks
	Cost of Housing
	Affordability
	South Essex Needs
	Under Occupancy / Overcrowding
	Warm and Safe
	Damp and Mould
	Disrepair
	Residence Occupation Factors
	Accidents at Home
	Stable and Appropriate Accommodation
	Environmental Factors
	Noise
	Flooding
	Homelessness
	Slide Number 36
	National and local trends
	Planning, Budget, Sustainable Development and Circular Economy
	Future Need
	Overview of Housing Guidelines, Legislation and Policies
	Southend Policies - Homelessness
	Local Services, Assets and Interventions
	Local Services, Assets and Interventions
	Find Out More
	Find Out More
	References
	References
	Slide Number 48
	Slide Number 49
	Slide Number 50
	Slide Number 51
	Appendices
	Appendices
	Slide Number 54


	10 Smoking Cessation and Vaping in Southend-on-Sea
	11 SETDAP Minutes held 27th April 2023
	Date, 27th April 2023 – 10:00-12:0

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Tuesday, 12th December, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor J Moyies (Chair) 
 Councillors H Boyd, M Davidson, A Jones and M Sadza 

H Patel (Vice-Chair), M Harvey, O Richards, M Eni-Oluto, N Thomas, 
R Davis, A Quinn, M Marks. 

In Attendance: R Harris, Dr S Morris and G Halksworth 
  

Start/End Time: 5.00 pm - 6.50 pm 
  

23   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from M Atkinson, C McCarron, J Gardner, 
K Ramkhelawon and Councillor Mulroney (no substitute). 
  

24   Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
  

25   Public Questions  
 
The Board was informed that the public question was submitted to the meeting 
of the Board in June.  However, the answer required additional information from 
external organisations, namely the SEE Alliance and the answer should have 
been provided and included on the Health and Wellbeing Board Agenda on 6th 
September.   
  
The Chair read out the question and the response. 
  

26   Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 6 September 2023  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 6 September, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
  

27   Southend Strategic Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report  
 
The Board considered a joint report of the Executive Director (Adults and 
Communities) and Executive Director (Children and Public Health) presenting 
the Southend Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 2022/23. 
  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Southend Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 2022/23, be noted. 
  



 
 

 
 

28   Slipper Swap Project  
 
The Board received a powerpoint presentation from the Executive Director 
(Adults and Communities) presenting an overview of the SEE Alliance Falls 
Prevention Programme, Slipper Swap project. 
  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by officers.  The Board 
commended the success of the project, the significant difference it has made to 
people’s quality of life and the opportunities for broader partnership involvement 
in the future. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the presentation on the Slipper Swap project, be noted. 
  

29   A Better Start Southend Update  
 
The Board considered a joint report of the Independent Chair and Director, A 
Better Start Southend (ABSS) presenting an update on key developments since 
the meeting of the Board held on 6th September 2023. 
  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by the Independent Chair. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the submitted report, be noted. 
  
2. That the distinct work relating to the below areas, be noted: 
  
(a) Now: Continued delivery of projects. 
(b) Next: Preparation for contract and grant end, and legacy initiatives. 
(c) Beyond 2025: Discussion regarding project and service sustainability. 
  
  

30   JSNA - Housing and Health  
 
The Board considered a report of the Executive Director (Children and Public 
Health) presenting the Housing and Health Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Housing and Health JSNA be published and added to the 
SmartSouthend platform. 
  

31   Health Inequalities Insights  
 
The Board received a powerpoint presentation from Dr Sophia Morris, System 
Clinical Lead for Health Inequalities, presenting an overview of the MSE ICP 
strategic approach to health inequalities and the improvement activity across 
the Mid and South Essex Integrated Care Partnership, with a focus on the SEE 
Alliance. 



 
 

 
 

  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by officers and health 
colleagues. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the health inequalities insights presentation, be noted. 
  

32   Smoking Cessation and Vaping in Southend-on-Sea  
 
The Board considered a report of the Executive Director (Children and Public 
Health) presenting proposed plans to support a further reduction in the 
prevalence of smoking and vaping in Southend. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the local priorities for smoking cessation and vaping, be endorsed. 
  
2. That the Southend Smoking Cessation and Vaping Action Plan, be endorsed. 
  
3. That a Smoking Cessation and Vaping Working Group be established, in 
conjunction with Regulatory Services and the Youth Council, to progress the 
Action Plan. 
  

33   SETDAP Minutes held 27th April 2023  
 
The Board received the minutes of the SET Drug and Alcohol Partnership held 
on 27th April 2023, for information. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the SET Drug and Alcohol Partnership held 27th April 2023, 
be noted. 
  

34   Health Protection Update  
 
There were no health protection updates to report at this meeting. 
  

35   Community Diagnostic Centre Update  
 
There was no further update at this stage concerning the Community Diagnostic 
Centre. 
  

36   Appointment of new SEE Alliance Director  
 
The Board noted that Rebecca Jarvis had been appointed as the new Director 
of SEE Alliance Director.   
  

Chair:  
 
 


